

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.4821 OF 2017**

Digitally  
signed by  
BALAJI  
GOVINDRAO  
PANCHAL  
Date:  
2025.01.23  
14:41:41  
+0530

Shri. Gajanan Padmakar Harad & Ors. ...Petitioners  
Versus  
The Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.17859 OF 2024**

Mr. Anil Dhanji Parmar ...Petitioner  
Versus  
The Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Atul Rajadhyaksha, Senior Advocate a/w Joel Carlos, for the  
Petitioners in WP/4821/2017.

Mr. Sagar Talekar, for the Petitioner in WP/17859/2024.

Mr. Anand Khairnar a/w Santosh Parad i/by Komal Punjabi, for the  
Respondent – BMC.

Mr. S. B. Kale, AGP for the Respondent – State in WP/4821/2017.

Smt. D. S. Deshmukh, AGP for the Respondent – State in  
WP/17859/2024.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &  
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

**DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> JANUARY, 2025**

**P C.**

1. The Respondent – Corporation is directed to file an affidavit complying with the order dated 6<sup>th</sup> September, 2023 within a period of two weeks, as a last chance, failing which the Court will be constrained to saddle cost on the Commissioner of Corporation.

2. Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

**[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]**

**[NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.]**